

No. 12-52

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC.,
DBA DAN'S CITY AUTO BODY, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT PELKEY

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ROBERT S. RIVKIN
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*

CHRISTOPHER S. PERRY
*Trial Attorney
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

T.F. SCOTT DARLING, III
Chief Counsel

DEBRA S. STRAUS
*Senior Attorney
Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration
Washington, D.C. 20590*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LEWIS S. YELIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
JOHN S. KOPPEL
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

Respondent’s state-law claims concerning petitioner’s disposition of respondent’s vehicle are not preempted by Section 14501(c)(1) 14

A. The FAAAA’s preemption of state law is broad but does not extend beyond the terms and regulatory purposes of the statute..... 14

B. State-law remedies for unlawful disposition of a stored vehicle do not relate to the services of a motor carrier or to the transportation of property, and so are not preempted by Section 14501(c)(1)..... 17

C. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit..... 29

Conclusion..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008) 22

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens, 513 U.S. 219 (1995) 13, 26, 27, 28, 32

Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 375 (1983) 27

Barnhill v. Johnson, 503 U.S. 393 (1992)..... 22

Belknap, Inc. v. Hale, 463 U.S. 491 (1982)..... 9

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993) 12, 23, 24

California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997) 14, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	8, 10, 15, 17, 21
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	9
<i>Driskell v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 547 S.E. 2d 360 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)	26
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	14
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	25, 26
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	10, 14, 21, 22
<i>Mahan v. New Hampshire Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i> , 693 A.2d 79 (N.H. 1997)	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 54 U.S. 645 (1995)	20
<i>PNH Corp. v. Hullquist Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 586 (1st Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	12, 23
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	27
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	12, 23, 24, 25
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	27, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	29
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	17
Statutes and regulation:	
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	2, 3
§ 3(a), 92 Stat. 1706	2
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(1)	3
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569	<i>passim</i>
§ 601(a), 108 Stat. 1605	3, 16
§ 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1605.....	9
§ 601(a)(1)(A), 108 Stat. 1605.....	9
§ 601(c), 108 Stat. 1606	2, 16
49 U.S.C. 14501(a)	3, 16
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)	16
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A)	3, 26
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A)-(C)	29
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(C)	4, 19, 33
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(3).....	29
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(5).....	4, 19, 29
ICC Termination Act, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803.....	25
§ 103, 109 Stat. 856.....	25
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, § 2, 94 Stat. 793	3
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	9
45 U.S.C. 434 (1988)	24

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
46 U.S.C. 4306	23
46 U.S.C. 4311(g)	25
49 U.S.C. 101(b)(1).....	2
49 U.S.C. 101(b)(3).....	2
49 U.S.C. 10103 (1994)	25
49 U.S.C. 13102(14) (Supp. V 2011).....	11, 16, 18, 19, 30
49 U.S.C. 13102(23)	8, 11, 13, 21, 22, 30
49 U.S.C. 13102(23)(B).....	13, 19, 30
49 U.S.C. 13103	12, 25
49 U.S.C. 13501	27
49 U.S.C. 13906(a)(1).....	26
49 U.S.C. 14706(a)	27
49 U.S.C. 14706(d)	27
49 U.S.C. 31141(a)	3
49 U.S.C. 41112(a)	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2011):	
§ 259:4-a	4
§ 262:1(I)(d).....	33
§ 262:2 (Supp. 2012)	33
§ 262:31	4
§§ 262:31 to 262:40-c (2011 & Supp. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
§§ 262:32-262:34.....	4
§ 262:33(I).....	4
§§ 262:36-a to 262:39 (2011 & Supp. 2012)	5
§ 262:36-a (Supp. 2012)	19
§ 262:36-a(I) (Supp. 2012).....	5
§ 262:36-a(II) (Supp. 2012).....	5
§ 262:36-a(III) (Supp. 2012).....	5, 6
§ 262:37	5
§ 262:38	5

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 262:39	5
§ 262:40-a(I)	4, 5
§ 262:40-a(I)(a).....	4
§ 262:40-a(IV).....	4, 33
§ 262:41	33
§ 358-A:2 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
§ 358-A:10 (2008)	17
§ 358-A:10(I) (2008).....	18
49 C.F.R. 375.609.....	31

Miscellaneous:

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	24
